Rule 2 33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Pl Realisations 2012 Limited 01978915
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 6435 of 2012

[full name of court]

(a) insert full namefs) and | /We () _Antony David Nygate and David Harry Gilbert of BDO LLP 55 Baker Street,
ada}mnrl:ts:a(:;l(g) London, W1U 7EU

“Delete asapplicable  attach a copy of *-my / our proposals 1n respect of the administration of the above
company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known
creditors on

(b)
(b} Insert date 11 October 2012

Signed “ S
Joinf/ Admmistrato

Dated ‘2’2}/ 0]

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information n the BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

box epposite but 1f you do, 1t wall help Companies

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form w1U 7EU

The contact information that you give will be visible to

searchers of the public record Our Ref 0/KLJ/ADM7S1/C15 Tel 020 7486 5888

Number DX Exchange
<
8 > completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at
]
Com °3 wse, Crown Way, Carchff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardff

2 *A1K7I5E8*
= Y 24/10/2012 #131

COMPANIES HOUSE



Powakaddy Group Limited (“PGL")
Powakaddy International Limited (“PIL”)
Both 1n Administration

Statements to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and Statement of
Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
of the insolvency Act 1986

1/JBS/ADM661T Cover Sheets/Cé

|IBDO




IBDO

e ——
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPCINTMENT OF THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 1
3 STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION 3
4 PRESCRIBED PART 3
5 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS 3
6 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANIES” AFFAIRS SINCE THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT 4
7 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS 5
8 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 5
9 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION 6
10 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANIES AND CREDITORS 6
11 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE

B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 7
Appendix 1 Estimated Financal Statements
Appendix 2 Statutory Information
Appendix 3 Receipt and Payment Accounts
Appendix 4 Summanes of Joint Administrators’ time costs
Appendix 5 A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Admimistrators’ fees, BDO LLP pobicy on

fees

Appendix 6 Proof of Debt Forms
Appendix 7 Form 2.12B; Creditor’s request for a meeting
Appendix 8 A Summary of the Joint Admmistrators’ Proposals

2/JBS/ADM672 Table of Contents/Cé




POWAKADDY GROUP LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No 06004577
Registered office situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
6311 of 2012

and

POWAKADDY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No 01978915
Registered office situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
6435 of 2012

1 Introduction

This report 1s addressed to the creditors of Powakaddy Group Limited (‘PGL’) and
Powakaddy International Limted (‘PIL’) (together the “Companies” or the “Group”) and
incorporates the Joint Admimstrators’ proposals.

We do not propose to call meetings of creditors to consider these proposals because
there will be wnsufficient assets to enable us to make any distnbution to unsecured
creditors, other than from the prescnibed part, which we mention n section 4 below.
Under Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 1f at least 10% of creditors
require us to cail a meeting they must notify us using form 2.218 (attached) by 26
October 2012. Please note that before such a meeting can be held we will require a
deposit towards the cost of convening the meeting. Such deposit may be repaid subject
to approval of the other creditors. Where no crediters’ meeting is held to consider the
Joint Admimistrators’ proposals, the proposals will have been deemed to be approved on
26 October 2012

Creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications, subject to the Joint
Adminstrators’ agreement to any such modifications. If the creditors reject any or all of
the Jomnt Adminmistrators’ proposals a report will be sent to the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division confirming that the creditors have rejected the relevant proposals.
The Court may then discharge the appropnate Admimistration and make consequential
directions. Alternatively, it may adjourn the hearing or make sorme other Order as 1t
thinks fit.

If the Joint Administrators’ proposals are agreed at the meeting of creditors, or otherwise
deemed to be approved, the Joint Administrators will continue to control the business of
each of the Compames, to the extent that 1t has not been transferred. The Joint
Admimistrators would at some later date arrange for the Compames to exit from the
Adrministration, as agreed by the creditors Based on the information presently available
and the current situation, the Joint Adminmistrators’ proposal 1s that both Compames will
be dissolved, once the Admimstrations are complete

2 Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Companes were incorporated on the following dates:

Company Date of Incorporation
PGL 21 November 2006
PIL 17 January 1986

As previously adwvised, the PowaKaddy Group (“the Group”) consisted of Powakaddy
Group Limited, Powakaddy International Lirmted and Hill Billy Limited.




Powakaddy Group Ltd & Powakaddy International Ltd
11 October 2012

The Group traded from leasehold premises 1n Sittingbourne, Kent and employed over 100
staff. Powakaddy Group Limited was imtially founded in 1983 to market the concept of
the electnc golf trolleys (“EGT”). It dominated the UK market, the brand name being
synonymous with the EGT product. From inception, the business grew to sell a range of
EGTs under the PowaKaddy and Hiul Billy brand names as well as other PowaKaddy
products; push/pull golf trolleys, cart bags and other related golf accessories.

The PowaKaddy brand is associated with premium end trotleys that incorporated the
latest EGT technology The Hilt Billy brand was acgquired 1in 2000 and offered a lower
pnced product range. The brand strength provided the Group with a market leading
position up to 2009 with reperted turnover of £49.5m and profits of £1.44m.

In 2006, the Group undertook a restructuring with Barclays Bank plc {*the Bank”) by way
of a debt for equity swap. Barclays Converted Investments Limited is now the pnnaipal
shareholder of the Group

From mid 2009 onwards, 1ssues with certain EGT product ranges resulted in market share
being lost and sigmficant warranty cltaims being made against the Group. Turnover for
the financial year ended 2010 fell to £18 1m with losses of £1.24m

The adverse weather conditions dunng the first 6 months of 2012 hampered anticipated
sales and the difficult trading conditions, coupled with ongoing warranty 1ssues which
were having a sigmficant reputational effect on the PowaKaddy brand, resulted in the
Group expenencing cash flow difficulties. Given the ongoing uncertainties regarding the
performance of the businesses and future cash requirements, the Greup and the Bank
engaged the services of BDO LLP to undertake an independent business review in June
2012.

BDO LLP was subsequently instructed by the Group on 23 July 2012 to commence an
Accelerated Merger and Acquisition (“AMA”) process and te monitor the cash flow
position. Following this instruction, the Board received separate legal advice from
Speechly Bircham LLP 1n connection with 1ts ongoing duties and responsibibities.

Full details of the AMA process were provided in our previcus report, dated 20 August
2012. In summary, 1n conjunction with the directors, BDO LLP contacted 16 trade and
private equity parties that had been 1dentified as potentially interested parties and had
the ability to complete a transaction within a short tune penod

Information memorandums were provided to 9 parties that had expressed interest in the
Group together with an opportunity to undertake timited due dibgence and to meet with
management. Following nvitations to submit offers, four were recewved for the business
and assets of the Group. Due to the financial position of the Group, no offers were
recerved for the shares in either of the Compames.

On 17 August 2012, Antony David Nygate and Dawvid Harry Gilbert were appointed as Joint
Admimistrators of both PGL and PIL. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jownt Admimistrators carry out theiwr functions jointly
and severally and neither Jonnt Admamstrator has exclusive power to exercise any
function

immediately upon appointment, the Joint Admimstrators entered into a sale of the
business and assets of the Companies to Geard4Golf Limited (“G4G”) for total
consideration of £2.575m. The consideration was paid 1n full to the Joint Administrators
upon the completion of the sale and was split as follows:




Powakaddy Group Ltd & Powakaddy International Ltd
11 October 2012

PGL PIL Total
£ £ £
Goodwill 949,996 1 949,997
Plant, Equipment & Motor Vehicles - 77,000 77,000
IT - 23,000 23,000
Books & Records - 25,000 25,000
Stock - 975,000 975,000
Debtors - 500,000 500,000
Contracts - 25,000 25,000
Business Intellectual Property - 1 1
Shares in Hill Billy Lirmted - 1 1
Custemer List - 1 i
Total Consideration £949,996 £1,625,004 £2,575,000

Statement of Affairs and statutory information

The directors have not submitted a statement of affairs to us at the time of this report.
We therefore have produced estimated financial statements of the Companies together
with a schedule showing details of the estimated creditors’ claims, attached at Appendix
1

At Appendix 2 1s a record of the names of each of the Companies’ directors and company
secretary and other statutory information

Prescnbed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors n respect of the
prescnbed part. This provisicn only applies where a company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

With regard to PGL the prescnbed part does not apply as there are no floating charge
realisations.

In respect of PIL, based on present information, the Joint Adrmimstrators estimate that,
after allowing for costs, the value of the company’s net property will be £1.507m
resulting in an estimated prescrbed part of ¢ £304k.

Achieving the purpose of the Administrations

The statutory purpose of an administration consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made 1 this respect.

(a) The first objective 1s the rescuing a company as a going concern (1.e restructuning
the company’s business, resulting 1n the survival of the company). The business
was marketed to a wide range of trade and financial purchasers, but no parties
put forward any offers to purchase either of the Companies as a going concern
via a share sale. It was therefore not possible to achheve this objective.

(b) With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f a company were wound up
(without first being 1in administration), the position for both Companies 1s that
the cutcome has been 1mproved as a result of the pre-packaged sale of the

+ business and assets. The sale to G4G has maximised the recovenes from the
Companies’ assets, preserved all employees' jobs (thereby reducing the level of




Powakaddy Group Ltd & Powakaddy International Ltd
11 October 2012

6.1

62

6.3

6.4

preferential and unsecured claims) and mitigated the costs that would be
associated with a close down of the business. In addition, G4G intend to continue
trading with a number of the Companies’ suppliers and deal with quenes for
customers.

() The final objective 1s realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors and we can advise that it 1s anticipated
that a distnbution will be paid to the secured creditor from both Companies. [t1s
not envisaged that there will be any preferential creditors given that all staff
transferred to the purchaser.

Management of the company's affairs since the Joint Administrators' appointment
Sale of the businesses

Under the terms of the sale of the business, G4G acquired the assets listed n section 2,
above. In addition, all employees’ jobs were preserved.

The Joint Admimistrators’ agents, Wyles Hardy and Eddisons, have confirmed that from
the 1nformation available the price apportioned to the plant and machinery, intellectual
property, motor vehicle, stock and IT equipment provides fair value for these assets in
the context of an admimstration asset sale.

As a term of the sale agreement, the Jont Administrators have provided a short term
licence to G4G to occupy the Companies’ trading premises, to enable continuity of trade.
Based upon agent’s advice, the Joint Administrators did not apportion any value to this
property

Following the sale to G4G the Joint Admimstrators have been assisting with the transfer
of debtor funds paid nto the Companies’ old bank accounts, which formed part of the
sale. In addition there have been numerous creditor quernes and retention of title claims
requiring attention.

Trading during the Administration

As detailed above, immed:ately upon the appomntment of the Joint Admimstrators the
Companies’ business and assets were sold to G4G Therefore there has been no penod of
trading during the Administration by the Jont Admimistrators

Creditors’ claims

The Joint Administrators have been notified to date of unsecured creditors’ claims
totaling £1,190,156 n respect of PIL, we are not aware of any unsecured creditors 1n
respect of PGL. The estimated financiat statement, which can be found at Appendix 1,
provides an indicative value of all ctaims by Company

The amount due to the secured creditor, Barclays Bank plc, 15 £7 3m. As you will note
from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix 3, distnbutions totalling
£1.35m have been made to the secured creditor to date, n respect of its fixed and
floating charges. It 15 anticipated that a total of ¢.£2 1m will be distributed to the
secured creditors, leaving a shortfall of £5 2m.

Other Matters
The Jownt Administrators anticipate that there may be a buswiness rates refund due n

respect of the former trading offices. We do not consider that this will be matenal or
that there will be any further realisations n the Admimstrations.



J Powakaddy Group Ltd & Powakaddy International Ltd
11 October 2012

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and 1f so the extent to
which the above regulations apply to these Admimistrations. In these particular cases, the
EC Regulation will apply n respect of these Administrations and both proceedings will be
main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid Regutation

Pre Admsimistration Costs

Under Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, certain costs \ncurred in preparation and
planmng for the Admmstrations may, with the approval of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Administration estates, as an expense of the Admimstrations.
Allowable costs fall into the following categones -

(1) the fees charged by the Joint Adnunistrators,
{(n) the expenses incurred by the Joint Admimistrators;

The table below summarises the outstanding costs for which approval 1s sought and also,
where relevant, records payments received

Company Costs Incurred Payments Costs

Received Outstanding

£ £ £

(1) PGL 14,783 ml 14,783
PIL 97,286 72,115 25,171

(n) PGL 16,912 ml 16,912
PIL 29,297 il 29,297

TOTAL 158,278 72,115 86,163

The amounts paid prior to our appointments were paid frem the bank account of PIL, as
the trading entity

The expenses ncurred by the Joint Admanistrators are described n further detail below.

In respect of the fees and expense incurred by the Joint Administrators prior to the
Administration appointments, these were subject to formal engagements with the
Companies dated 23 July and 24 July 2012

(i) The fees charged by the Joint Administrators

We refer you to the earlier sections of the report regarding the pre-appointment work
undertaken by the Joint Admimistrators. The fees were agreed by the Companes on a
capped time costs basis

The Joint Administrators compared the estimated outcomes to creditors under the G4G
offer to the likely outcome under the alternative close down option In a worst case, we
concluded that there would be realisations of no more than £1.077m. In particular, it
was considered that there would be a sigmficant ympact on likely debtor recovenes due
te the warranties offered by the Compames. In addition, the costs of the Joint
Adminmistrators, their lawyers and the admimstration expenses would lLkely be sigmficant
in any close down,

The G4G offer not only provided matenally higher realisations, but creditors would
benefit from lower Admimistration costs and no preferential claims as a result of the
transfer of the employees’ jobs to G4G. In addition, G4G ndicated that 1t would look to
establish trading relationships with a number of the Companies’ suppliers The Joint
Admimstraters therefore concluded that the outcome from the G4G offer provided a
significantly better return to stakeholders than any alternative option



' Powakaddy Group Ltd & Powakaddy International Ltd
11 October 2012

10

(1) The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

In preparatton for the Administrations fees of £45,709 have been incurred by the Joint
Admimstrators tegal adwvisors, DLA Piper (“DLA") of which £16,912 relates to PGL and
£28,797 to PIL.

It was necessary to engaged DLA to assist the Joint Administrators with the preparation
of the sale agreement, to prepare the necessary statutory documentation to enable the
Companies to enter into Admimstration, to carry out a secunity review, prepare the
licence to occupy the Companies’ trading premses, and to advise the Jomnt
Admimistrators on all necessary matters arising.

A further expense of £500 was incurred by PIL in relation to a leasehold valuation
undertaken by Eddisons

In addition to the above, Wyles Hardy were engaged directly by PIL to provide
confirmation that the price apportioned to the various chattel assets and intellectual
property nghts provided fair value for those assets 1n the context of an admimistration
sale The fee paid to Wyles Hardy was £14,119 plus VAT for their services.

The Joint Adminmistrators’ disbursements are reimbursements of precise costs we have to
meet. The expenses n respect of other professional fees are reasonable and have been
necessary i preparation for the Admimistration.

At the end of our formal proposals, below, we nclude resolutions 1n respect of these
pre-administration costs.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Admimstrators
are obliged to fix ther remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the insolvency
Rules 1986 This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of
the property with which the Joint Admimstrators have to deal, by reference to the time
the Joint Admimstrators and thewr staff spend n attending to matters n this
Admmstration or, a fixed amount. Remuneration may be fixed on one or a combination
of any of the foregoing bases.

In respect of these Admimstrations, we will seek our remuneration on a time costs basis.
Attached at Appendix 4 are schedules that summanse the time that has been spent 1n
admimstering these Admimstrations up to the date of this report This shows that, n
respect of PGL, a total of 52 10 hours have been spent at an average hourly rate of
£378 60 and, with regard to PIL, a tctal of 85 05 hours at an average hourly rate of
£337 30

Where no meetings of creditors are being convened, because there will be nsufficient
property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured crediters other than by reason
of prescnbed part which 1s mentioned above, our remuneration will be subject to the
approval of the secured creditor as set out 1n Rule 2.106(3A)(a)/(b) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986. This will be the case 1n these Admimistrations; however, for the information
of creditors we attach at Appendix 5 a Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees together
with a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

Possible outcomes for the Companies and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986, provide a variety of options regarding
the possible exat routes for the Compames from the Administrations, being primanly a
Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or dissolution. It 15 the Joint
Administrators' recommendation and proposal, as detailed below, that once all assets



Powakaddy Group Ltd & Powakaddy International Ltd
11 October 2012

11

Dated 11 October 2012

have been realised and distnbuted 1n the Admimistrations that the Joint Administrators
arrange for the Companies to be dissolved.

As detailed above, a first distnbution has been paid te the secured creditor [t 1s
anticipated that the Prescribed Part dividend will be paid to the unsecured creditors of
PIL within six months and that the Compames will move to dissolution within nine
months. This will be subject to obtaining appropnate tax clearance in a timely manner

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jont
Administrators make the following proposals for acheving the purpose of the
Admimistrations. Where no creditors meeting 1s called these proposals will be deemed to
be accepted on 26 October 2012

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(a) they continue to manage the business affairs and property of the Compames on
the basis of objective 2 and 3 of the statutory purpose of the Admimstrations,
and

(b) they make payments to the secured creditor and, in respect of PIL, distributions

to the unsecured creditors from the Prescnbed Part;

{c) they exit the Administrations by way of dissolving the Companies under
paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986;

(d) the pre administration costs and expenses set out 1n Section 8 of the Joint
Adminstrators’ report are approved, subject to the approval of the secured
creditor, i accordance with Rule 2 67A(3)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986,

{e) the remuneration of the Joint Administrators is to be approved by the secured
creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A) (a)/ (b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
on the basis of the time properly spent attending to matters ansing in the
Administration

A further resclution is put to the creditors

(f) That the Joint Administrators be discharged from lhabibty under the
Admimstrations per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Joint Admimistrators’ filing theiwr final report and sending 1t to
creditors

77KLI/ADMSBLICE




Appendix 1

Estimated Financial Statements




Powakaddy Group Limited - In Administration

Estimated Financial Statement

ASSETS (Specifically pledged)
Goodwnll

LESS:
Barclays Bank plc

Estimated surplus/(deficiency) ¢/d

Note
Subject to costs

—

Notes

Estimated to

Book Value Realise
£ £
9,337,064 949,996
(7,300,000) (7,300,000)
2,037,064 (6,350,004)

2 Book value s stated as per managemernt accounts dated 28 July 2012
3 Estimated to Realise values are as per the consideration paid by G4G for the Company's assets
4 The Joint Admmstrators are not aware of any creditors other than Barclays Bank plc, the secured creditor.

G \Offced Nimplementanon Team Master\Implementenon Cases\Powakaddy\Comphance\Para 4MEst Financial Statement xlsx[PGL] 11 52 10/1072012




Powakaddy International Limted - in Admmstration
Estimated Financial Statement

Notes
ASSETS (Specifically pledged)

Goodwll
Shares 1n Hill Billy Linmited
Customer List
Intellectual Property
Books & Records

LESS:
Barclays Bank plc

Estimated surplus/{deficiency) c/d

ASSETS (not Specifically pledged)

Plant & Equipment
Motor Vehicles

T

Stock

Debtors

Contracts

Estimated surplus availabie (subject to costs)

LIABILITIES

Preferential creditors
Employee arrears/Holiday pay
Estimated surplus/(deficiency) as per preferental creditors

Estimated prescnbed part of net property (where applicable)

Debts secured by floating charge (deficiency b/d)

Unsecured creditors
HM Revenue & Custems
Employees
Trade and Expense Creditors
Landlord

~ &~ Ao

Estimated deficiency per unsecured creditors

Note
1 Subject to costs.

Book Yalue
£

3,997,477

{7,300,000)

(3,302,523)

7,436

2,399,000
2,831,000

5,237,436

The book values are as per management accounts dated 28 July 2012

2z
3 Estimated to Realise values are as per the consideration paid by G4G for the Company's assets.
4

Estimated to
Realise

£

—_ ek - =L

25,000

(7,300,000)

(7,274,996)

75,000
2,000
23,000
75,000
500,000
25,000

1,600,000

1,600,000

(323,000)

1,277,000

(7,274,996)

(170,160)

(1,019,996)

unknown

(7,188,152)

There are no employee claims as all employees were transferred to the purchaser under the Transfer of
Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations Act 2006 ("TUPE")

oo

The claim of HM Revenue & Customs 1s taken from thewr imitial ctaim as prowvided to the Joint Admanistrators
Unsecured credttor claims are as per the records of the company

7 The Joint Administrators are yet to establish the likely quantum of the landlord s claim sn respect of the head

office lease.

G VOffice?7\impl stion Team Master\Impl Cases\PowakaddyCompl \Para 4H\Est F: ! Sustemnent. xdsx{PIL]

14 41 08/10/2012




£0 60 7107 :2qwandag 1z

L10Z "JoA DS SdI

g 10 | adey

GE'R6R'Y T2 73w sy ‘poodls ‘peoy Iydiuy ‘s3 Bulpes Isanbuol p-) spupn P17 saxog B pseog pajesn.Lio) V0D
AN Z0€ GAQ ‘SPUBIPIW 153 ItH Apalsg ‘@ALIQ ucnels ‘ajeisd jeulsnpu) Jausalg P stwe) 6020
07 /81 NYE 0LIW ‘DY ‘auInogauilllg “uiodng ‘aljuad) Aemalen P71 $21351807 19snote) 200D
£8 08F BULYD ‘£90007 tRyBURYS ‘peoy ueysBUOYZ LIION ‘)67 ‘T BUPIING ‘80ET 93N P31 sBuipioH 3j9jdwio) £00D
00°£9% SXP 8LML X2S3IPPIW ‘sautels 18a.1§ yainy) LG ‘asnoH yueg IO dYL 10014 151 P37 wods)a | asiaALo) 902D
00 0Zv'E 496 /794 ‘aysdwrey ooy ‘peoy UOpPUOT Hled/g U331 181w gZ N $21U01323]3 NBJU0) 502D
v vy YY1 0L3W Uy ‘auinogauniLs 193135 ISaMm 6 JO Jeay U-qed $02D
00°ZLE LLG £ZWD ‘a11ysp1oj1sal ‘piofiios sdoysig ‘proy weyukey ‘asnoy tende) P37 9dueULY J9SSY 4D €002
79 861 YHS §10M ‘UopuoT ‘moy uoldwreyinog |z p17 38ueIR) 000
00 ZNE #49 ‘Lipaedy ‘Aep UModd ‘Uoiyaas aueuld asnoi satuedwon LoD
Oy 98 dVG 113w “qusy ‘ysnolequasny) ‘peoy ssei9 38ays ‘Z wn siatrie) Apue) 0002
00 09§ ME6 L1 U2y ‘ajedswey ‘anuaAy sung L ‘asnoH si1es suoLINtos Jaindwo?y ssaulsng 208D
G/ 667501 Y31 LA ‘UOpUOoT 1S PIOSX0 081 ‘BSNOH WOPBULY pajtun ‘ooyd Ui/ f$aimudp shejodeg SIUSLLISIAL] Pa3JaAuo)) shejdieq 909D
00 05/ BNYSHIOL 1SaM ‘BUOISIAYIRA ‘peoy PlallaveM ‘ashoH puelis 17 1BUaURUDY A3pJea) LeLlg SO
91 67181 pueal| JO alignday 10D Y201{dR)g ‘31LI5T RLISNPU| UOYRY By suinog ¥0gD
b9°LL AME 013W ua) ‘BLNogBUIILS ‘a1e1s] pU| HulleINT ‘aAUQ Weyuog "LIN0D $3ART ‘0L N P (MN) sJausised puj weaq £09D
89 09507 VdZ 7LVQ “Judy pussaAern ‘peoy Jeur) “led puj jeue) ‘gl jupn P17 0D B 1lalleg 09D
£8 070'1 9666911830 ‘“AuBwIS ‘USTIIM GGPRG ‘epR 2qeisydeqplsid 109 W+g L0490
L£°600°08 M 014D ‘$tpae) ‘apisialep yeude) ‘aAuq inogqley ¢ ‘snipesty 0/2 PYT 1teW XN /P17 1504 ssautsng 00490
000 SI'8 9LMW ‘saukay uoiw ‘|1auded 11odmaN ‘1IN0 ssadoody ‘asnol ALY RALYDY 0D
95 9¥Z°E YYE 6XO ‘UoXQ ‘awey) ‘peoy Agaow auer P31 191V aov2
00 8¥Z'y X3Q LIN3 ‘s1aH ‘‘uopsappoH ‘‘peoy xass3 ‘"Mied S1dew 0z/61 s1un P71 (N) A3Jau7 uuewsuy YOYD
vl L9 M3 ETNL “Jusy ‘plojysy ‘peoy Uoljty ‘353 PUI POOM SGQOY ‘g UM Py Juatudinb3 edelen plojusy 60D
0T £42 a3g 1vq uay ‘projiieq ‘peoy dpues ‘Yied ssautsng uems ‘| Juin P37 senddng uod-twy BOVD
8T vov 1A9 £¥M ‘uolBuuiiepm ‘611 xog od P11 0 auIH Jueld PealYsY LOVD
6 8688 Sy 83W Iuay ‘weyutey ‘sue Aend weylano ‘spieypdLIg Mo AYL jutoductydy 90vD
%43 th._. 138 89} ..xmmmu .C.wmto PACIPOOM .Umom UoSsiapuy & LN _un_wo 10.3U0D) 1pald) P37 S3DIAIDS mcﬁcm> Jdeqoiny GOV
£9 66 LET AURWIDY ‘€LE08- “£7 416 12UuaLg ‘SOLU0.ID3)T 00 B UURWLDING 8y Buuoyoey Aoy FOVD
LE049' MY LN ‘8diysplo)pag ‘piezzng uolysta ‘Arph 1UnoD) ALJaYD ‘Bsnol uung P17 SY40MISN 18 UBLpOYNY £0VD
o Lev'l Q47 ZAD '‘A1usAao) ‘Uouiuo?) Jjesieq ‘peoy UOLIRIS ‘asnoH Staueld gan Py jealy 207D
98 /vb 437 195 * SHUaH ‘98eUdAIS ‘Aempray ‘as0)]) pJoMaINYy ‘@snoy JaUAY P17 BUY 18UAY LOVD
08 8l¥ rd8 LINN ‘@iwysuoidweyyioN ‘Anusaeq 353 puj spiatd ucikelq ‘asol) 11em sawer ¢/7 P37 $21U0410313 d8jelysy o0vD
7 S5a.ppy alwey Ly

$1031paJ) Auedwory - g
paliWL |euoljeuIaju| AppeyeMod




£0 60 7107 Jaqwaydas 1z LIOT 43A DS Sdl g jo 7 afey
000 g07 ¥NL udy ‘s)iepm 28puqun] ‘aue isanypoeig ol PallWIT S321AISS JUSLISBRURY 3ALIAUIT 07D
00 ¥£2'1 N6 £13W ‘WRYSISARS ‘IYuIdy ‘leuiid | JYBtald 13u[ Jusy 1se3 P31 YN bidon 101D
67 851°1 LYR 6718 ‘AIng ‘ARpA H00JG SUINOH ‘BSNOH 10SPULM P17 25ea]0Iny Xa oo
70 89696 GLOLZE “eutyd ‘enyulr ‘auoz AIIsnpu| oeixBuog $19)0025 31013313 ndry enuutr LOrs
19'950'%S 20y uemie| 1ade] ‘g 995 ‘peoy 3 Ueny) Buly Zil ON ‘T0L| wooy P17 00 Buepm uear 00rd
000z Vi 73w ‘U3 ‘1918aY00Y ‘a1e1s3 A1) Aempaw “1no) 1iojneag ‘asnOH PAOJYSY PYT (¥N) suolnos yaa3ajuj 0012
00°0 OV 27 100d18A17 Y20Q sussnD ‘10014 15| ‘joodT JOsU| |RWIOLU| a512x3 [ SWoIsnd WH £OHD
00°0 ISP ZLNG ‘X385nS 15ap ‘SULYLIOM ‘DROY U0IBULLING ‘@sSnoH uojBuliieg ‘A2UaAjoSU} SW1035ND) | anuaAsy WH Z0HD
86 ZE8°L1 uemie] ‘901 ‘tadiel 'peOY YINOS Bulxng ‘7 395 ‘€-€67 ON 'F-1§ P31 0D 3U| J335RY AWIOH LOHD
96°GLy'6G TY) €ZNL ‘Jusy ‘pIojysy ‘peoy yoinyd ‘@SN LOIBUINIIM P17 JUs)y 09 IH 00HD
00 062t IpLpE 14 f‘9awIssly ‘BnuaAY asoy p0T 211 ‘edean3 Yoaiereq 1109 ¥09)
00 coF'L) d3§ 7S ‘aNysiiag ‘yBnols ‘‘asel) Weyusym ‘g N P17 moys apel] §109 €092
bDY 91d ‘Uoliog
00 ¥ZT'81 “'YDIMIOH Yo0IgaIPPIW ‘95010 heutdsy ‘asnoi jjesuel ,3uncddy odng , ulayosusuliog 04n3 (MN) Jamod jetisnpu guo 70070
09 168 Urg 01SM ‘uojseleq ‘peoy Yjeyua)lim 153 1LISNPU| YIOM JUSISAID prlsauRleg 48 O 109D
11 694°26 VY9 91g ‘Uolog ‘YIwIoK HooIgaIpPIW ‘asay) JjeuLdsy ‘asnol jlasuey P31 (MN) 1amod jeuisnpu) quo 0092
LA 1A Mdb PING X985NS ISIM Y21MUIN0S ‘a1enbS HImyINog ‘asnoy edoing sN204 ¥04D
AN 746 GNS ¢ SIILM ‘UOpUIMS ‘218353 ‘puj PRSW)IH ‘Peoy NRysiew 8 N MUMUSIULL ¥/ P17 1depeystuty £04D
£7°08L Y DAL 9HY ‘Aauns ‘As)iol ‘peoy $13955eW ‘sa)qeD YL aouads yieay A1 704D
£7 6987} L¥6 BENL ‘X355N§ 1583 ‘85-UQ-5PJeU0aT 35 ‘23e3s3 pul SpPiBlYRIny) ‘peoy 1eunig 7 P71 Butpinow 1esiuya ) sejdisey 1042
9¢ 9Gb HE6 ZLST ‘66E1L 1L PID MY Op8HTZ ON 'D2V ‘spaaT ‘807 X0g 04 ‘9]qrAI3I3Y SIUN0IDY P17 dwo) 2woel3daly auley 0042
€R'9/1 L Ndb 8LWD ‘9553 ‘mo)Iey ‘proy Aliad /| ‘asnoy asudiajug Juswafeuey ISEM HS 1 -041AUT 903D
00 +£6°T DHO LLLa 195400 ‘aujedzily pJojavo “19ans Jaybiy ‘a8e109 Bawnnn AIBS Adueynsuon B Bul)sa) owg 01D
0718 PAD ‘AIUBA0D “led
00 827 SNQ POOMISIM ‘ARM POOMISBM ‘T 12A97 - 9SNOH POOM, UIRUD ‘Wwea] uonjesadp Jajaw 21d YN uo 3 #0320
€6 bEE'y DXG £1d ‘UINOWAL] ‘956€ XOg 0d ‘B13US7) BULSSID0U4 JUBLIARY paauur | ABsau3 Jp3 €032
09 £51 Nd/Z BIWD ‘xas53 ‘money ‘peoy Alad /| ‘asnoH asudiajul P17 BunoAoay ya L -o4lAug 709D
6€ 7906 dg6 €Wy ‘Xas53 ‘weyuiey ‘yInog suet Aliad “ied Ja1sel 77 Joplel M 3 103D
09°Li7‘99 OHG Z1LD “Jusy ‘@jedswey ‘@123153 |EUISNPU] AULRH ‘PROY UM T Yoauwot3oel 0032
17 600°CL a0 79 ‘weysuiwlg ‘arenbsg BUIOINA ‘aSN0j 2JenbS BLICIDIA d171Mn J2did Biq 700D
00 8SF°L ¥NG ZE4D ‘ppudiiuod ‘910157 1524053 ‘ONUIAY UtRW ‘aJjua]) A3( Ssaulsng 6 N N3 Y2l 23qd Load
09 Zi8'% d16 EML X3s2PPIY ‘MOISUNOH ‘PROY 1S9M YINOS 383D §81-8/1 TG X0g 'C d (Mn) 1euotjewsalul \yg 004>
7 $53.ppY aweN Ay

siojlpal) Auedwo) - g
pajlWL [RUCLIRUIDIU| APPEYRMO




£0 60 Z10Z Jaquiandas 17 L10Z 134 05 SdI g Jo £ afieq
£6 9527 AUE OLIW Uy ‘auinogiulllls “ied sssulsng 3uljoang ‘sl weyuoq ‘g uun satiddng ssauisng 2)emg 705D
00'0LL LG 1HE 013w “uay ‘auinogBunrilg ‘18ans 1SB3 ‘aSN0H 3BMS 1L2UNO7Y YBnotog 91ems L0sH
LG bTP'T8 539 4G ‘2J1yseaue] ‘uos)aN ‘PIOJMOLIRG ‘SHIOM SueT dinised PY1 UBLIME(] 12pLRIS 005D
000 L0WD
00 0G¥°Gl 10y Nip ‘uopuon 392035 WIBNIYD 99 P37 uoua L WSH 9042
€1 872 §rG pOD 'Xas53 19)53YD)0D ‘BUeT S)RIaAS P17 $21U0.308)3 prdey 504D
vE 0£9°71 ALZ C13W Uy ‘WeyslaAed ‘peoY BJe ‘85017 11RH UYOL 9 3un P17 000 SUOS puy UOIYELY yOuUD
ELpEL'T DYO 7109 ‘DILYSHIOA ISM ‘PiojpeIg I00W MOT ‘PROY WINGIRaq P IYBIa.4 peaypay £04D
6l £1T wG0Z9/87T "9P0) IO 130w, ‘ANL ZINN ‘SIURYLION ‘AGJ0D ‘gR8 X0g Od pajiwy syuauodwio) *5y o)
96 980y 0dS #3d ‘48n0iogialad ‘UDJBULIIaM ‘PeOoY SnUAded 3523 4INog yew eAcy 104D
¥e 17T A6 LAG ‘A9IPNg ‘EL6F X08 O d ‘UOISIALQ 1043U0D 3534 P17 1BjOIUSY 00uD
00 0 085 61WD ‘xass3 ‘moleH ‘Aepm Ylaqeziz P17 samog Asuid 80dD
vp 028711 Y41 0Z¥1 19s18Wo05 ‘piey) “ired ssauisng preys fpeoy yzeay ‘g Jwn P37 19Wd £0dD
05 08 HN9 0LAM ‘uoidweytasiopm Haed ssausng uojdweyiaajop ‘Unod A utl] Jatwald 904D
00 8$8°F OVE 0LaW ‘ Jua)y ‘‘auwinogBupilg “Hunoing ‘pecy ansed ‘Kemsien ¢ P37 dnolig a4 G0dD
b LLLC) ML TdH ‘sHaH ‘peaisdway 1oWway ‘peoy siew ‘943ud7 uolssalBoid 1] 53314495 ABO10ULD3 ] a)liCt 0dD
07 ¥¥0'91 £07££6 2Jodedug “Bupying euasnpyl sdy ‘£0-p0 ‘uidwiwad URjer g 7 21d SaLISNpuUf 80eIeMOd £0dD
00 ¥0Z'S 797 0ZWD ‘X553 ‘molIey ‘0/G9 X0g o4 JamOod aseyding 70dD
0% 26L'GE dvg €L “Aaung ‘aBpughom ‘peoy YiesH 7 ‘asnoH yaeod sy, P17 s3lodg (euoissajold 10dD
€7 997 7Y€ 0L3W ‘suInogauilils ‘pecy ayised ‘Yied 1eulsnpu) ‘satoeayised) ol un P37 sanddng jeLiysnpuy sl 00dD
7} 668 §38 )4 ‘Bunig ‘peoy MmoBse19 0oz ‘9snoH SLANBD P17 12914 atAl80 100D
76°899°7 [dE LAD ‘SpUBIPIW 189/ ‘AIJUBADD ‘pROY BLIOIDIA USAND 71 ‘sieliyfaln P17 SuloIg BdURINSU| 1RAD 000D
b4 TAZ gLg 013w 3udy ‘suinogiunils ‘proy a1Ise) Hd ssauisng 5984080 35 €3 N P37 suBtsaq aJoysylioN ZOND
80 ZL8FL DO PLS ‘BYSPLOJRIS L[ -UD-3Y01S ‘Weylual| ‘YInog saxeT Wweyiual) (BurisautBug) s3onpol4 epiaN LOND
07 459 HEG 895 ‘UCISA0Y ‘UIJOMSaIUY ‘BUET INUISaYD led UsLIBIS SS3M €1 Jun (Uooeag aaN)} siuswdojaaag 0ONN 00OND
§0 9891 X3E ETNL ‘ 3uay ‘pojysy ‘YliousBuly ‘‘peoy wied uuty ‘‘asnoy uuey uuly P37 S2D1AISS SPLIW 90WD
6’28 dMZ 01SM ‘SPueiply 1sam ‘AInqsaupap, ‘anuaay Jyioey / *0) Addns 1eusnpu sy SOWD
0F 668 MYL 21Oy ‘sylag qiaidelg ‘peoy UISISaM S43US] LISISSM SYL §1 nun P37 seiqe) Puy SpUCTH papinow oW
08'E0r'E HI8 £13W JUa)y ‘Weysiaaed yied uoisdld €4 SiStied p13Ljiunow £OWD
$2'191 69, spueaYIaN auL ‘WepIalsy 49 1011 ‘£ FomBiaqgsyery ‘sIoAMET jeUOIRUISIY| IH 0/2 P11 Suipely] Sew TO0WD
6% 6¥E 131 £ZNL Juay ‘plojusy ‘81e1sI P POOM SqQOT) ‘PROY Mdlmsnig ‘AsnoH Jdw PYT (N} Aempaw LOWD
vio15T $09 gNN ‘SIURYIION ‘yBnologBLiam ‘UINGS Wied Yied ‘e501) Agieq p17 sanddng 1aindwon odsiy oW
3 ssappy aleN Aoy

sloypal) Auedwo) - g
pajiwL jeuolyeulalu] Appe)emaod




£0 60 7107 13qwandas 17 LLOZ "49A DS Sd G Joy afed
BUoYBUOH ‘UOOIMOY
L€°156'TT ‘PY uanT ‘loH GG ‘au3ua) “puj USNT 10K ‘478 ‘7T 1R14 ‘v %2018 LAUD 23y Jenod sn « P17 A3Q Juj 5592DN5 PLOM LOMD
OF "Lyt (D6 ZINL “JU8) ‘Usplew ‘aue] uapualied ‘@snoH Aemuo) QWIOH PUY HIOM 104 1a1BM 00MD
by GET'T g3/ 673d ‘auysadpLquie) ‘UOPEUIIUNY ‘PROY JOAOPULM G P17 ssawhiod-dip LOAD
0% £8¢ MOL LEAD ‘UOAY-UCdN-plojIeals ‘peoy Ainqueg “jied ssaulsng piojiells P17 yedjep 00AD
L7 9Ep°8 V0 €75 ‘UBNOIS Ho0IquIcD ‘PROY 11035314 “S13UIT UOIIBIAY MOIYIBIH PI7 3YBraLpily aalasiun Zon2
081 PENL “Xassng
00°91¢ 1503 ‘sBuIISEH ‘peoy YD0]aARH ‘@dkld BuNJET J00Y4 PUE ‘PIT X3sSNS sioydeq Aqqlg 0/ P17 dnoug JuLld 8dn LOND
08 Pt OHL ¥Zdl MICHON ‘PIojisyl ‘AR SUSIH 15 ‘9SNOH SUBIBH 3§ P31 (Ze61)Sanatd04 payun 00N>
00 074 SN GN.L X3ssn§ 3se3 ‘Isinypep, ‘sueT adeus ‘suLly SISUIW P10 8L P17 sasudiajul ewoy 601D
LG EEFpL d19 M ‘UOpUOT ‘U03dY 133135 YBIH 6//G]) P17 341365 Jloddng wea | 801D
£6°97 19€ £6S ‘PidLIBYS ‘8T umon_muu%_mm N apely £01D
uoy
PrL18°8L BuoH ‘Unw usny '15 ULl OH 6-Z NG PUl Y39°A34 JOLILY YRM LOOY ‘) o019 ‘4/6) ‘g 3R] 170D (BuUlyD) jeLasnpu Y B L 9010
1871408 MD L TINL xassng 1se3 ‘PlaLpPN “Hded Hooiqag ‘asnoy 1sejui] P17 sBualsed I} 01D
YA LAl day 07wy xass] ‘sAein ‘peoy uopuo ‘3Jiua7) Buiped] edong pajlwi] Jautelxog uejt] 01D
| 444 406 0149 "2Jiyseoue] ‘Aing ‘wonogswey ‘9gL xog 0'd 17 (MN) SpMPLIOM ssadxT UL £0LD
£6°666°LE XY9 #CHI ‘U0ISBUIAL] ‘@BRlIA UOJSUIAI “MIN0D) POOMALIRIT) ‘asnoH Wwaolg PY] |eusllewlalu] JloD uele] 7010
97 £19°G ZHE 01IW Uy ‘auinoqBulllls ‘aue Aen umoid 'asnol puo P71 dnousy suawiuloddy maN syl 101D
08°GGL VL 40 PIML ‘WeYl)a4 ‘susaplen JsAlY /9 19 Buiplemiod 1eqo1 1101 001D
000 INE £1Ng ‘Butylom ‘L xog Od J2)ep Uiayinog 205D
LE 66548 98g LWD ‘plojsunayy Is3 pu| popLp ‘peoy suyolgoy ‘yn aunws P17 Buldeded ueadoin3 ypnws 805D
9Z ¥¥E'6 usyzuays ‘‘Buediuo ‘peoy BuajBusys £ ON P31 03 B|18JqLUN 12| Usyzusys VOS2
0Z'FiF') gLl 2715 ‘dng ‘molley ‘suel asnoypiatd ‘a3e31s3 1eLsnpu;l sawey | 1821408 605D
£0 0591 Qas 60d ‘IUBARH ‘£ X0g 0d 2UIDST Haayanos 80SD
BUIYD ‘Uayzusys “1ousiq
10 61 ‘BuiwBuens maN ‘proy niy ISLT ‘faseq Buumpoenuey plow “sded [ELIISNPU] WASIH ‘07 1eLISNPU| WASLH UayzZuays 105D
86 7L6'FEY ZS0BLS ‘eUIyD ‘UBYZUBYS ‘UBYSUEBN ‘pAlg NoAURN ‘‘Bpig tnyoequly 40014 pUzZ ‘*D N NS Jamod 119ysJteyw Uayzuays 905D
81 G52 OrL CEW ' J91saydury ‘91eg 319216 55043 £/} ‘9SNOH J3U10D ‘40014 puno.o P17 3-paIys G0sD
T1Z 743 “'ydinquipl
76 #1565 35 981099 | ‘sjunoday Alladosd ‘SJuawisaAuf 917 pJepuels ‘Juawaieuey Jpas) nij Ajiedoid ¥n aj17 piepuels #0570
00 887 D37 195 's}aH ‘aB8ruaa9ls ‘peoy abeqqeq ‘ajelsy Suipel ) 11eAH 6 1N P17 sBuuds afeusaals £0SD
3 ssalppy aweN Koy

s1031pas) Auedwon - g
pajiwi jeuoljeulalu] Appeyemod




£0'60 7107 J3qua1das 17 bLOZ 43A DS Sdl

§ jo g afieq

P oELTEL'SE Suljlelo ) saLU3 6T
000 SWe LM Auotuy Iy 00M3
88 /1L NLL 6134 ‘X935N5 159p ‘pealsuLIn 1587 ‘aueT suloyiaqui] ‘asnoH juspuadapu pajuwy adoing a1y 00X
000 X3E 0LHY XIssN§ ‘auroyido) ‘peoy sled 1sam MeQ peoig A21poopm d JwW £OMD
00 096 SAL £QM ‘SHSH ‘Ylomsuretydry ‘sue Aing ‘9SnOH UOBDIIN P17 1odsues) S1IM Z0MD
3 SSa.1ppyY JweN Koy

sl0j1paly Auedwon - g
pajlwi jeuolleuldu] Appeyemod




7/KL/ADME90/C11

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

Trading Results:

Y/E
Turnover
£°000
31/12/2010 18,096

31/12/2009 19,500

Powakaddy Group Limited
In Admimstration

Statutory Information

06004577

21/11/2006

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

Formerly Castle Road, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3RN

Simon Homer
Graham White
Paul Jonathan Woodley

Antony Brian Williams

Deferred Qrdinary - 40,000
A Orcdinary -
B Ordwnary -

700,000
300,000

Z Ordinary - 1,000

Deferred Ordinary
Barclays Converted Investments Ltd
Globe Nominees Ltd

A Ordinary

Barclays Converted Investments Ltd
Globe Nominees Ltd

B Ordinary

Graham White
Simon Homer
Paul Woodley
Antony Wilhams
Barclays Converted Investments Ltd

Z Ordinary

Barclays Converted Investments Ltd
Graham White
Simon Homer
Paul Woodley
Antony Wilbams
Barclays Converted Investments Ltd

Gross
Profit
£°000

5,124
6,714

Net Profit
{after tax)
£°000

(2,039)
(121)

Directors'
remuneration
£°000

466
406

34,800
5,200

40,000

609,000
91,000

700,000

100,000
60,000
60,000
40,000
40,000

300,000

740
100

60

60

40
40,000

300,000

Balance on
P&L A/
£'000

(1,352)
(1,091)




7/KLIJADMES0 Stat Info PIL/C11
Powakaddy International Limited
In Admimistration

Statutory Information

Company Number: 01978915
Date of Incorporation: 17/01/1986
Address of Registered Office: BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Formerly Castle Road, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3RN

Directors: Graham White
Simon Homer

Company Secretary: Richard Frank Nuthall
Nominal Share Capital: 600,100 ordinary shares of £1 each
Registered Shareholders: Powakaddy Group Limited - 600,100

Trading Results:

Y/E Gross Net Profit Directors’ Balance on
Turnover Profit (after tax) remuneration P& L A/

£7000 £000 £°000 £°000 £000

31/12/2010 18,096 5,124 (1,368) 466 1,174

31/12/2009 19,500 6,714 589 406 2,542




Powakaddy Group Limited
In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 17 August 2012 (date
of appointment) to 8 October 2012

Total (£)
RECEIPTS
Goodwll 949,996 00
PAYMENTS
Bank Charges 20 00
Secured Creditor 880,000 00
880,020.00
Balance n Hand 69,976.00
949,996.00
BDO LLP A D Nygate and D H Gitbert
55 Baker Street Joint Administrators
Lendon 11 October 2012
w1U 7EU
Notes

i All realisations are subject to the fixed charge secunty of Barclays Bank plc

G \Office97Comphiance TeamAdmistritionsiPars 49 R »1s 1211 O8Iz




Powakaddy International Limited

in Admimistration

summary of Joint Admwmstrators’ Receipts And Payments from 17 August 2012 (date of appointment) to 8 October

2012

RECEIPTS

Shares & Other Investment

Goodwll

Intellectual Property
Books & Records
Plant & Machinery
Motor Yehicles

Stock

Customer List

Book debts

T

Contracts

PAYMENTS

Bank Charges
Secured Creditor
Secured Creditor

Balances in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
L.endon

w1l 7EU

G Ofce$TComaoliance TeamiAd

is'Fara 49 R] xls

Subject to Subject to Total
Fixed Charge  Floating Charge

£ £ £

100 - 1 00

100 - 100

100 - 100

25,000 GO - 25,000 00

- 75,000.00 75,000 00

- 2,000 00 2,000.00

- 975,000 00 975,000 00

100 - 100

- 500,000 0O 500,000.00

23,000.00 23,000 00

- 25,000 00 25,000 00

25,004 00 1,600,000 00 1,625,004.00

2000 20 00 40.00

20,000 00 450,000 00 470,000 0C

20,020.00 450,020 00 470,040.00

4,984.00 1,149,980 00 1,154,964 00

25,004 00 1,600,00G 00 1,625,004 00

A D Mygate and D H Gilbert
Joint Admimistrators

11 October 2012

1214 08102712




|IBDO

Appendix 4

Summaries of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs




TiguoRoTI Y

ST SI500) SWLLVGF B IR SO JAPPRIRMO ST

s

0z 6TL61 |10 puesn

000 P2l
09 #LE 0T §TL°6) o1 8§ le1e ) 33N

09 B6¥ 59 ¥ 08 ZT6'}} ¢ 9¢ 08 £08°L oL L1
00 ezt oo #IE 00 00 8¢ 00 L
8r 697 |06 60L°F T sl 08 LEE GL'g 00 ZLL'€ 0s L1
00 8Z€ |00 998’} SL g 00 928°) SLS
00 87¢ |00 TLL'E 0§ b 00 7LL'E 0§ b
€L 215 |oL 6796 09 81 ok 191 06 0 08 ¥91'T 099 08 £0€'L oL Ll
ki 3 SINOH SINOH k] SINOH 3 SINOH

A1VH AV TVL0L ANVHD 3AILND3X3A HADYNYW AHOLDFHIA YINLYV

RIS uvs) (A 6335100 )

L

24n50]7) puk VoNNG ISR
Bupiaday

swiey) JoYpaL)
fiujeagysuo)ies)jedy s1assy
uopensjujwpy |ersuan

uopduosaq

Z107 4290130 § 01 71 0Z IsnBny /| wol4 poLidd ay) 10 ajqedyddy sajey pue padiey) awy) jo Arewwns

uoeIIsSIULLIPY U] - pallwi dnoun Appexemod




4

ZIOTOLR0 ST TI §]X Y[ SISO]) FWLLEP ©IEAIURAWONAPPEARAD N\ [duspyoismpg ueap IO 639U 00 O

68 T96°ES 718, pueIS

000 palid

¥9 9F sjuaWASINGs{q 13410

$9 80€  GT 916°ES 69 L) 12301 38N

§6 SEI'T 0f €1 00 £1E°61 GL 09 00 8ET°L 00 L1
00 Bzt |00 8TF 00l 00 git oo ) 21n%0|) pue uolINqLIS]
90 ¥OF |0S GES'E cLe 08 4¥T 6L 1 00 959 007 00 7€9°T 0o ¥ Aupoday
00 BLE {00 FYF'E 0g 0 00 brb'E 0s 01 swie|} 163ipal)
00 7€ |00 8L0'¥Y ST T 00 810'F ST T Bujjeag/uopes|jesy 1935y
Ly 69T |66 T9L')} S0 Iy o 288'L GG 0L 08 PLT'6 05 1€ uojjR.sjujuwpy jelauan
LE 065 [0S 9619 05 0} 05 765°} 0S5 € 00 909‘% 0oz juswisujeddy uo sdajg
Sk 197 [DE 6TT'ST ¥9 68 086 L8} €Ll 09 GE9'TL 66 B9 07 9EF'T) 06 84 uawiuioddy aug
k] 3 SINOH k| SINOH 3 SIN0OH 3 SInoy uvopdpiosag
ALYY AY IVLO0L ONVHD IAILND3X3 HADVYNYY /HO1D3YIT YINLYYA

7107 1990370 § ©3 ZLOT ISn8ny /| wol4 pouad ay) 1o} djqesddy sajey pue padiey) awi] jo Asewuns

UOYJRIISIUWPY U] - PaLLLYT [euoieuwIdu| Appexemod




~IBDO

Appendix 5

¢

A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators’ Fees, BDO LLP Policy on Fees




l BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

21

34

4.1

Introduction

When a company goes nto administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1its assets. The
creditars, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest n the level of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the nsolvency practitioner appointed to
act as admimistrator The nsolvency legisiation recogmses this interest by providing mechamsms for creditors
to determine the basis of the administrator’s fees This guide 15 1ntended to help creditors be aware of thewr
nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains the basts on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek nformation about expenses incurred by the administrator and challenge those they
consider to be excessive

The nature of administration

Adrmnistration 1s a procedure winch places a company under the control of an msolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the following objective

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company
were wound up without first being in adrmmistration,

or, if the admimistrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

. realising property 1n erder to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a mummum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One
of the functions of the committee 15 to determine the basis of the admmstrator’s remuneration The
committee 1s normally established at the meeting of creditors which the admimstrator 1s required to hold
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginmng of the adrmumistraton to consider tis proposals. The
admimstrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held exther at speafied dates agreed by the committee, or when a2 member of
the committee asks for one, or when the admimstrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has
power to summon the admstrator to attend before it and provide wformation about the exercise of his
functions

Fixing the administrator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the admimstrator’s remuneration 15 set out 10 Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that it shall be fixed:

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,

. by reference to the time properly given by the adrmimstrator and his staff in attending to
matters ansing 1n the admnmstration, or

. as a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the admmistrator Where the remuneration s fixed as a
percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the admimstrator

it 15 for the creditors’ committee (f there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where 1t 1s fixed as a percentage, 1t 1s for
the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be apphed, and where 1t 15 a set
amount, to deterrmne that amount Rule Z 106 says that in armving at its decision the committee
shatl have regard to the following matters:

- the complexity {or otherwise} of the case,

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admimstrator;

Page 1of & Rev Apnl 2010




I BD O A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

42

43

44

51

61

62

63

. the effectiveness with which the admimistrator appears to be carming out, or to have
carred out, s duties,

. the value and nature of the property which the adrimstrator has to deal with.

If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the commuittee does not make the requisite deterrmnation (and
provided the circumstances described 1n paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the admmstrator’s remuneration may
be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of
the committee If the remuneration 1s not fixed 1 any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on
application by the admimistrator, but the admmstrator may not make such an application unless he has first
tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and 1n any case not
later than 18 months after his appointment

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions n cases where the admimstrator has stated in s
propesals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets In this
case, 1f there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

. each secured creditor of the company, or
. If the adrmmstrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an nvitation to give or withhold
approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 15 no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting m such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned
by creditors whose debts ameunt to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtaned by correspondence

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change n crcumstances since the basis of the
administrator’s remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request that 1t be changed The request must
be made to the same body as imbatly approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal
approval.

Approval of pre-admnistration costs

Sometimes the admimistrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went 1nto admnistration but which remamn unpaid 5Such costs
may relate to work done either by the admmstrator or by another 1nsolvency practitioner. Details of such
costs must be included in the admimistrator’s proposals.

Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, it 1s for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment If there 1s no committee or the committee does not make the
necessary determination, or 1f it does but the admnmistrator, or other mnsotvency practitioner who has
incurred pre-admimstration costs, considers the amount agreed to be msufficient, approval may be given by a
meeting of creditors Where the circumstances described n paragraph 4.3 apply, the deterrmnation may be
made by the same creditors as approve the administrator’s remuneration

The administrator must convene a meting of the committee or the crediters for the purposes of approving the
payment of pre-admimstration costs 1f requested to do so by another nsolvency practitioner who has
incurred such costs I there 15 no determination under these provisions, or 1f there 1s but the admimistrator or
other nsolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be msufficient, the admimstrator may apply to
the court for a determmination

Page 2 of & Rev Apnl 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

7

71

711

7112

713

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting infermation to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable
having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting information
which should be provided will depend on.

. the nature of the approval being sought,
- the stage during the admimistration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and
. the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he
1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with detaits of the charge-out rates of all grades of
staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case

Where the admnmistrator seeks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the admuimistration, he should
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs
the admumstrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value
n the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional information as may reasonably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional nformation should compnse a
sufficient explanation of what the admimistrator has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of
the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the admmstrator must fulfil certain statutery obligations
that rmght be seen to bnng no added value for creditors} and to establish that the time has been property
spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, beanng in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above To enable this
assessment to be carned out 1t may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time
spent on the case by type of actmvity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the
circumnstances of the case, but 1t will be helpful to be aware of the professional gudance which has been
given to insolvency practiioners on this subject The degree of detail wiall depend on the arcumstances of
the case, and professional guidance has been provided setting out a mimmum of 6 category headings under
which the work done by the officeholder and his staff should be analysed As a firm BDO LLP operates a
computensed time recording system which analyses work dene under the foliowing categones -

. Pre Appointment Matters
. Steps upen Appointment
. Planning and Strategy

. General Adormmstration

. Asset Realisation/Management
. Trading Related Matters
. Employee Matters

. Creditor Claims

. Reporting

. Distnbution and Closure
. Other Issues

Professional guidance suggests the following categones as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

. Partner

. Manager

. Other semor professionals
. Assistants and support staff

Page 3 of & Rev April 2010




| BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

714

72

7.13

7.3

81

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outhine of the nature of the assignment
and the admimstrator's own imtial assessment, ncluding the anticipated return to creditors To the extent
apphicable 1t should also explamn-

. Any sigamificant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time
spent.

- The reasons for subsequent changes 1n strategy

- Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the

admimistrator wishes to make

- The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularty in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assighment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any existing agreement about fees.

. Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be pawd, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be barne 1n mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be propartionate to
the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categones of activity will always be relevant,
whilst further analysis may be necessary n larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the admimstrator should provide details of any work which
has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken dwrectly by an
adrmmstrator or his staff

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basts of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed tus functions, the admimistrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his
next report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the admimstrator should specify the
amount of remuneration he has drawn 1n accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 8 1 below)
Where the fee 15 based on time costs he should also prowvide details of the time spent and charge-out value to
date and any matenal changes 1 the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resotution was first
passed He should also provide such additional information as may be required 1n accordance with the
pnnciples set out 1n paragraph

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the adrmmstrator should provide the details set out n
paragraph 7 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Disbursements and other expenses

There 1s no statutory requirement for the commttee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as descnibed below Professional
gudance 1ssued to 1nsolvency practitioners requires that, where the admmstrator proposes te recover costs
which, whilst being 1n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or commumcation facihtes provided by the
administrator’s own firm}, they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his
remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calculation and allocation.

Progress reports and requests for further information

The administrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals. The report must
nclude

- details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator {or if not fixed at the
date of the report, the steps taken dunng the penod of the report to fix it),

- If the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged durning the penod of the report,
wrrespective of whether 1t was actually paid during that perod (except where it s fixed as
a set amount, 1n which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment
for the penod of the report},

. if the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration

charged during the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of
Page 4 of & Rev April z010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS® FEES

83

10

101

102

the work done during those penods, irrespective of whether payment was actually made
during the penod of the report;

. a statement of the expenses incurred by the admimstrator dunng the penod of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that penod,

. the date of approval of any pre-admimstration costs and the amount approved;

- a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 8 2, and their nght to challenge the adrmmstrator’'s remuneration and
expenses.

within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the admimistrator to provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-admimstration costs) set out in the report
A request must be 1n wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (incluchng himself) or the permission of the
court

The admimstrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that
- the time and cost involved 1n prepanng the information would be excessive, or

. disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimistration or might be expected
to tead to violence against any person, or

. the adminwistrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested, i which case he must give the reasons for not prowviding the
information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the admnistrator’s refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time it for the provision of the information
Provision of information - additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be prowvided 1s -

- the total number of hours spent on the case by the admimstrator or staff assigned to the case;
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The perod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appointment to the end of the
most recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the admmstrator’s appointment, or where he
has vacated office, the date that he vacated office. The information must be provided within 28 days of
receipt of the request by the admimstrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of
office

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the admimstrator’s remuneration 1s too figh, the basis 15 nappropnate, or the
expenses incurred by the admimistrator are n all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certan
conditions are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least
10 per cent n value of unsecured creditors (including imself) agree, or he has the permission of the court.
Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applcant receving the admimstrator’s progress
report 1n which the charging of the remuneration or incurning of the expenses 1n question 1s first reported
(see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not disrmiss the application (which it may if 1t considers that
nsufficient cause 15 shown) the apphicant must give the admimistrator a copy of the appbcation and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng

Pape Saf 6 Rev April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS® FEES

103

12

12 1

122

123

12 4

If the court considers the apphcation well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis
be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
apphication must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admnistration.

What 1f the admimstrator 1s dissatisfied?

If the admimistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 15 insufficient or that
the basis used to fix 1t is nappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be ncreased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the comrmttee or the
creditors 1s nsufficient or that the basis used to fix 1t 1s mappropnate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of
its members to appear or be represented on the apphcation If there 1s no committee, the admmistrator’s
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company's creditors as the court may direct, and they
may nominate one or more of thew number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be
paid as an expense of the admmistration.

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are joint admimstrators 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the
creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

If the admmistrator 1s a sobcitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ commttee, the creditors or the court.

if a new admimstrator 1s appointed In place of another, any deterrmnation, resolution or court erder which
was 1n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect 1n relation to the remuneration of
the new admimistrator until a further determination, resolution or court order 1s made

Where the basis of the remuneration Is a set amount, and the adrmimistrator ceases to act before the time has
elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, appbication may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid te the outgoing admimistrator The application must be
made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing admimstrator and the mcoming
admimistrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them.

13 Effective date

This guide applhies where a company enters administration on or after 6 Apnil 2010, except where:
. the application for an admimistration order was made before that date, or

. where the admimstration was preceded by a lguidation which commenced before that date

7/KLJ/ADM702 Cred Guide to Fees/Ci1

Page 6 of 6 Rev Aprii 2010




Tyt

|IBDO

Appendix 8

A Summary of the Proposed Resolutions




Powakaddy Group Limited (“PGL")
Powakaddy International Lirmted (“PIL”)
(together “the Companies”) - Both In Administration

(SUMMARY OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS (TO BE DEEMED APPROVED ON 26
OCTOBER 2012 IN THE ABSENCE OF A CREDITORS” MEETING)

The Joint Administrators propose that

(@)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(e)

(F)

7KL ADME40/C12

they continue to manage the business affairs and property of the Compames on
the basis of objective 2 and 3 of the statutory purpose of the Admimstrations,
and

they make payments to the secured creditor and, in respect of PIL, distnbutions
to the unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part,

they exit the Admiistrations by way of dissolving the Companies under
paragraph 84 of Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986;

the pre admimistration costs and expenses set out in Section 8 of the Joint
Administrators’ report are approved, subject to the approval of the secured
creditor, in accordance with Rule 2 67A(3)(b) of the Insclvency Rules 1986,

the remuneration of the Jont Admimstrators 1s to be approved by the secured
creditors 1n accordance with Rule 2.106 (3A) (a}/(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
on the basis of the time properly spent attending to matters ansing n the
Admimistration

A further resolution 1s put to the creditors:

That the Jommt Administrators be discharged from hability under the
Admimstrations per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Jont Admmstrators’ filing theiwr final report and sending it to
creditors.




